
July 2023 Public Board Actions List 

Georgia Composite Medical Board 

Attn:  Ms. Latisha Bias, Public Records Unit 

2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive SE, East Tower, 11th Flr. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

PH:  (404) 657-3194 

FX:  (404) 463-2539 

Email:  latisha.bias@dch.ga.gov 

The Board issued nine public orders in July 2023. To view each Board order, click 

on the licensee's name below. 

1. John Robert Albright

380

Acupuncturist

Consent Agreement for Reinstatement

2. Shawntay C. Raulston, ALP

1509

Assistant Laser Practitioner

Consent Agreement for Licensure

3. Natisha Roberson-Dunn, PA

4412

Physician Assistant

Consent Agreement for Reinstatement

4. Kimberly Melissa Roelofs

1566

Assistant Laser Practitioner

Consent Agreement for Licensure

5. Elizabeth Rothschild, PA

5615

Physician Assistant

Consent Agreement Reinstatement

6. Thomas Hewitt Sachy, MD

43120

Physician

Voluntary Surrender

mailto:latisha.bias@dch.ga.gov


7. Robert Shedden, DO 

22334 

Physician  

Final Decision  

 

8. William Wey Sun 

Voluntary Cease and Desist Order  

 

9. Lori Young, RCP 

4319 

Respiratory Care 

Voluntary Surrender  

 

 

 

 

 

  









disseminated as a disciplinary action of the Board and will be reportable to the National 

Practitioner Data Bank. However. if the Consent Agreement is not approved, it shall not 

constitute an admission against interest in this proceeding or prejudice the right of the Board to 

adjudicate:! this matter. Applicant consents to the terms and conditions contained herein. 

➔h � 
Approved this 25 day of 0 L 111)

� 

BY: 

ATTEST: 

l,'\s 1t1 Applk;mt's sig11a1urc:) 
S" orn to anJ subscrib<'.d before 

G

e 

�= ,le., 
, 2023. 

--· � -------------
NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission Expires: 

1 i:; 8-b ;; 0,;;, t,
MROH CHASTAIN 

, 2023. 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEl)[CAL BOARD 

WILLIAM BOSTOCK. D.O. 
Chairperson 

DANI�6£-== 
Executive Director 

CONSENTED TO: 

��GHT 
t\pplica 

Notary Publlc • Stitt of �orlf• 
Barrow County 

1 M� Commission Expires F'� 1, 2026 

4 

Scanned with CamScanner 









BY: 

ATTEST: 

WILLl:\\l llt.\.,;;nlCK 
Chli��,n 

D:\:-,.:tFL R. nuR�FY 
l::,�·utiw l>in.,·h'r 

SH.-\W�a.-\Y C. RAULSTON 
.-\pplic:mt 

U�JOMES 
NQtM)' Publtc: - St.lb! of Georsl• 

Gwinnett County 
My Cammtssian E:qiir'N .Ml\ 25, 2027 

4 









-·115rh �-Approved this�- day of _-..Jl..l�-'-�
--
---�· 2022.

BY: 

ATTEST: 

!As to Applicant's signature:] 
Sworn to and sub�ribed before me 
This 4'.l day of ,f (,(.,.C..j . 2023 

C{,.v,!£.'-1?� vt<b01��-
NoT ARY PUBLIC 
My Conunission E,q>ires· '-':"( +( J.; ·

,; 
1 

ANDREA M DIAS

NOTARY PUBLIC

Coweta County

State of Georgia

My Comm. Expires April 4, 2027

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 

WILLIAM BOSTOCK, D.O. 

::��� 
Executive Director 

NA SHA ROBERSON-DUNN, PA-C 
Applicant 









Approved this 1f.. day of_..;::J_v_k
+-
( _____ , 2023. 

BY: 

ATTEST: 

[As to Applicant's signature:] 
Sworn to and subscnbcd bcf\)re re 
This ICC day of )L 'f . 2023. 

G�./4-
NOT AR y PUeu2' 
My Commission Expires: _) cJ I'( t '< 1 

2 0 Z (, 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 

WILLIAM BOSTOCK 
Chairperson 

DANIEL R. DORSEY 
Executive Director 

��\� TABORRIS JORDAN
.. �,.. ... r1.,.� COIIUSSION IHH289294 

If�� EXPIRES: July 18,2026 

4 









jq -1� �: IL½Approved this_ day of __ �....;::;_�,__
0
---1-__ _,, 2022. 

BY: 

ATTEST: 

[As to Applicant's signature:] 
Sworn to and subscribed b_sfpre m� 
This \8R day of .,_ )Lt..\y , . 2023.

�MP (k._ �di&!:
NOTAAYPUBLIC 
My Commission Expires: &:p� � /� ·ds...C)�-

4 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 

WILLIAM BOSTOCK, D.O. 
Chairperson 

DANIEL D. DORSEY 
Executive Director 

CONSENTED TO: 

Applicant 





public record entered as the final disposition of disciplinary proceedings presently pending 

against me, and that this action shall be considered to be and may be disseminated as a final 

order of the Board. 

THOMAS I IEWITT SAC! 
Respondent 

Sworn to and Subscribed 
As to the signature of Thomas Hewitt Sachy, M.D. 
this /3 rl.: day of 
J\At'\!- , 2023. 

�ITTARYP iic 
M . . . \ 0 9 �o � 75' ccmm1ss1on expires: J'-'""� 1 

ACCEPTANCE OF SURRENDER 

The voluntary surrender of License No. 43120 is hereby accepted by the Georgia 

Composite Medical Board, this \ q·t1-.day of ·3Ll \ 0 

aoc. #1297162 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 

BY: 
WILLIAM BOSTOCK, 0.0. 
Board Chairperson 

ATTEST: ----------
DAN IE LR. DORSEY 
Executive Director 

2 





Initial Decision, is adopted and incorporated by reference and, having become final on July 20, 

2023, is hereby made the Final Decision of the Board, effective July 20, 2023. 

2'5 ;-h SO ORDERED, this __ day of July, 2023. 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 

WILLIAM BOSTOCK, D.O. 
Chairperson 

D£-6&2s= 
Executive Director 
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ROBERT SHEDDEN, DO 
 

 

 

SANDRA BAILEY 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
40 CAPITOL SQUARE, S.W. 
ATLANTA, GA 30334-1300 

ROBERT SHEDDEN, DO 
 

 

DANIEL DORSEY 
GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 
2 PEACHTREE STREET NW 6TH FLOOR 
ATLANTA, GA 30303 
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06- -2023

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF STATE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL 
BOARD, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ROBERT SHEDDEN, DO, 
Respondent. 

Docket No.: 2320247 
2320247-OSAH-GCMB-PHY-222-Barnes 

Agency Reference No.:  22334 

INITIAL DECISION 

I. INTRODUCTION

The Georgia Composite Medical Board (“the Board”) initiated this matter for the purpose 

of sanctioning Respondent’s medical license. Specifically, Petitioner seeks the revocation of 

Respondent’s license to practice medicine or, in the alternative, restrictions matching those 

imposed in Alabama. The hearing was conducted on May 19, 2023, at the Office of State 

Administrative Hearings in Atlanta, Georgia. The Board was represented by Sandra Bailey, Esq., 

Assistant Attorney General, and Respondent represented himself. Witnesses at the hearing were 

Daniel Dorsey, the Executive Director of the Board; Respondent; and Patricia Shedden, 

Respondent’s wife. For the reasons stated herein, the Board’s request to impose sanctions against 

Respondent’s license to practice as a physician is AFFIRMED in part and MODIFIED in part.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent holds a license to practice as a physician in the State of Georgia, and he has held

such license at all times relevant to the present hearing. His license was issued on February 11,

1981, and its current status is Active. His license was set to expire on May 31, 2023.1

1 The Court has no knowledge of the current status of Respondent’s license. However, because his license was active 
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(Petitioner’s Exhibit 1; Testimony of Daniel Dorsey). 

2. Respondent’s specialties are emergency medicine and pain medicine. (Petitioner’s Exhibit 1; 

Testimony of Daniel Dorsey).  

3. Respondent is also licensed to practice in Alabama. His Alabama license was issued on 

October 24, 1984, and is set to expire on December 31, 2023. His license status is active and 

unrestricted. However, his Alabama Controlled Substances Certificate is on probation. 

(Petitioner’s Exhibit 3; Testimony of Daniel Dorsey).  

4. In September 2021, the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners served Respondent an 

Order to Show Cause, alleging that he had excessively prescribed controlled substances in 

violation of Alabama Code Section 20-2-54. (Petitioner’s Exhibit 6; Testimony of Daniel 

Dorsey).  

5. The Show Cause Order stemmed from an investigation by the Alabama Board into 

Respondent’s prescribing practices in response to several complaints. Per the Show Cause 

Order, the investigation’s summary report concluded, in pertinent part:  

“In general, [Respondent] appears to prescribe high-dose opioid therapy with high-
dose benzodiazepine therapy on a routine basis based on the PDMP review. 
[Respondent] places a heavy emphasis on prescribing Oxycodone Immediate 
Release in his practice, with 38% of prescriptions (3494/9263) during 2019-2020 
for immediate release oxycodone. He also prescribes hydromorphone frequently, 
which is rarely used in modern pain management practice. A high percentage of 
patient prescriptions (26%) are for ‘sedatives.’ . . . Benzodiazepines used in large 
amounts/quantities with frequent three times daily dosing. There were also several 
very high-risk patients in [Respondent’s] clinic who continued to receive opioids 
despite noncompliance and failed urine drug screens.”  
 

(Exhibit P-5; Testimony of Daniel Dorsey).  

6. In February 2022, Respondent entered into a joint settlement agreement with the Alabama 

State Board of Medical Examiners, whereby he permanently surrendered his pain management 

 
at the time of his hearing, the Court will assume that it remains so.  
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registration and entered a consent order finding that, among other charges, he had excessively 

prescribed controlled substances in violation of Alabama Code § 20-2-54. It also required him 

to enter into a consent order placing his Alabama Controlled Substances license on probation 

for sixty months, prohibiting him from prescribing or distributing controlled substances. 

However, the settlement agreement stipulated that Respondent denied the allegations in the 

show cause order. (Petitioner’s Exhibit 6; Testimony of Daniel Dorsey).  

7. Respondent denied the allegations laid out in the Alabama Show Cause Order. Both he and his

wife, who served as his office administrator, said they had measures in place to ensure that

their patients were not misusing controlled substances. (Testimony of Petitioner; Testimony of

Patricia Shedden).

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board bears the burden of proof in this matter. Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 616-1-2-.07(1). The

standard of proof is a preponderance of the evidence. Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 616-1-2-.21(4).

2. Professional licensing boards may discipline a licensee upon a finding by a majority of the

board that the licensee has engaged in unprofessional conduct that fails to conform to the

minimal reasonable standards of acceptable and prevailing practice. O.C.G.A. § 43-1-19(a)(6).

3. Under O.C.G.A. § 43-34-8(a), the Board has the authority to discipline a physician upon a

finding that the licensee has:

(5) Had his or her license, certificate, or permit to practice pursuant to this chapter
revoked, suspended, or annulled by any lawful licensing authority; had other
disciplinary action taken against him or her by any lawful licensing authority; or
been denied a license by any lawful licensing authority;

(7) Engaged in any unprofessional, immoral, unethical, deceptive, or deleterious
conduct or practice harmful to the public, which need not have resulted in actual
injury to any person. As used in this paragraph, the term “unprofessional conduct”
shall include any departure from, or failure to conform to, the minimum standards
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of acceptable and prevailing medical practice and shall also include, but not be 
limited to, the prescribing or use of drugs, treatment, or diagnostic procedures 
which are detrimental to the patient as determined by the minimum standards of 
acceptable and prevailing medial practice or by rule of the board; 

(10) Violated or attempted to violate a law, rule, or regulation of this state, any
other state, the board, the United States, or any other lawful authority without
regard to whether the violation is criminally punishable, when such law, rule, or
regulation relates to or in part regulates the practice of medicine, when the licensee
or applicant knows or should know that such action violates such law, rule, or
regulation; or violated a lawful order of the board previously entered by the board
in a disciplinary hearing;

4. When the Board finds that a licensee should be disciplined pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 43-34-8(a),

the board may take any one or more of the following actions:

(A) Refuse grant a license, certificate, or permit to an applicant;
(B) Place the licensee, certificate holder, or permit holder on probation for a definite
or indefinite period with terms and conditions;
(C) Administer a public or private reprimand, provided that a private reprimand
shall not be disclosed to any person except the licensee; certificate holder, or permit
holder;
(D) Suspend any license, certificate, or permit for a definite or indefinite period;
(E) Limit or restrict any license, certificate, or permit;
(F) Revoke any license, certificate, or permit;
(G) Impose a fine not to exceed $3,000.00 for each violation of a law, rule, or
regulation relating to the licensee, certificate holder, permit holder, or applicant;
(H) Impose a fine in a reasonable amount to reimburse the board for administrative
costs;
(I) Require passage of a board approved minimum competency examination;
(J) Require board approved medical education;
(K) Condition the penalty, or withhold formal disposition, which shall be kept
confidential unless there is a public order upon the applicant, licensee, certificate
holder, or permit holder’s submission to the care, counseling, or treatment by
physicians or other professional persons, which may be provided pursuant to Code
Section 43-34-5.1, and the completion of such care, counseling, or treatment, as
directed by the board; or
(L) Require a board approved mental and physical evaluation of all licensees,
certificate holders, or permit holders.

O.C.G.A. § 43-34-8(b)(1).

5. While Respondent may deny the allegations listed in the Alabama Show Cause Order, it is

undisputed that he willingly entered into a settlement agreement that resulted in a restriction
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on his license to practice medicine. Under O.C.G.A. § 43-34-8(a)(5), this provides sufficient 

cause for the Board to similarly discipline Respondent’s license. 

6. However, the Board did not meet its burden to justify revoking Respondent’s license. While

the Board proved by a preponderance that Respondent was disciplined by the Alabama State

Board of Medical Examiners, it did not present any direct evidence relating to Respondent’s

misconduct. Accordingly, the Court finds that revocation would be too harsh of a penalty.

IV. DECISION

In accordance with the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board’s 

decision to sanction Respondent’s medical license is hereby AFFIRMED. However, the proposed 

sanction is MODIFIED, and the Board may impose restrictions on Respondent’s license matching 

the terms of the Alabama settlement agreement. 







This fl �ay of __ s.,_J+-\;\_n_e_,;....__ ___ , 2023. 

BY: 

ATTEST: 

CONSENTED TO: 

My commission expires:Ju.Ly 

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL 
BOARD 

MATTHEW W. NORMAN. M.D. 
Chairperson 

DANIEL &B � 
Executive Director 

WILL 
Respondent 





discretion of the Board and that the Board may deny any such reinstatement without identifying 

a reason for said denial. 

This surrender shall become effective upon acceptance and docketing by the Board. I 

understand that this document will be considered to be a public record entered pursuant to 

0.C.G.A. §43-34-8(b)(l) and that this action shall be considered to be and may be disseminated

as a final order of the Board. 

[As to Respondent's signature:] 
Sworn to and subscribed before me 
This Ji_ day of �l'I , 2023. 

My commission expires:/1,<'r "S, 20 2.(

�ill, Y)] 
LORI H. YOUNG, RCP � , 

ACCEPTANCE OF SURRENDER 

The voluntary surrender of License No. 4319 is hereby accepted by the Georgia 

Composite Medical Board, this \ 3
-tt--

day of ::::::SU \ � , 2023.

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD 

BY: 

ATTEST: 

WILLIAM BOSTOCK, D.O. 
Chairperson 

Executive Director 




